2 ORDINANCE: Amend Section 21.05(3)(e)-(g) of the General Code of Winnebago County: Agricultural Land Rates for Wittman Regional Airport to Comply with FAA 3 **Grant Assurances** 4 5 6 7 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 8 WHEREAS, your undersigned Committee is of the opinion that it would be in the best interests of 9 Winnebago County to rent land at Wittman Regional Airport for agricultural cultivation purposes pursuant to a sealed 10 -bid process rather than by an established annual per acre rate. 11 12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Supervisors of the County of Winnebago that Section 21.05(3)(e)-(g) of the General Code of Winnebago County be amended to read as follows: 13 14 21.05 RATES AND CHARGES 15 16 17 (3) LAND RENTAL RATES. Land on the premises of Wittman Regional Airport, subject to approved 18 developmental and use criteria, shall be rented at the following rates: 19 20 \$100.00/acre/vr ... (e) Land for unrestricted agricultural 21 cultivation purposes As established by a sealed-bid process 22 \$100.00/acre/vr 23 (f) Land for restricted agricultural 24 cultivation purposes As established by a sealed-bid process 25 (g) Land restricted to the cultivation \$100.00/acre/vr 26 27 As established by a sealed-bid process of hay only 28 29 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the County Board of Supervisors for the County of Winnebago that this 30 amendment shall become effective on the date after its publication and shall apply to any applicable leases expiring 31 after the effective date of this amendment. 32 33 Respectfully submitted by: **AVIATION COMMITTEE** 34 35 Committee Vote: 5-0 36 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of Those Present 37 38 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this _____ day of ________, 2018. 39 40 Mark L Harris 41 42 Winnebago County Executive

1

018-042018